

Case No. S261247

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Lynn Grande,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

Eisenhower Medical Center,

Defendant and Appellant,

FlexCare LLC.

Intervenor.

On Review from the Court of Appeal for the Fourth Appellate District,
Division Two 4th Civil Nos. E068730 and E068751

After an Appeal from the Superior Court of Riverside County
Honorable Hon. Sharon J. Waters, Judge, Case Number RIC1514281

**PLAINTIFF AND RESPONDENT LYNN GRANDE'S ANSWER TO
PETITIONS FOR REVIEW BY EISENHOWER MEDICAL CENTER
AND FLEXCARE, LLC**

PETER R. DION-KINDEM (95267)
PETER R. DION-KINDEM, P.C.
2945 Townsgate Road, Suite 200
Westlake Village, CA 91361
Telephone: (818) 883-4900
Email: peter@dion-kindemlaw.com

LONNIE C. BLANCHARD, III (93530)
THE BLANCHARD LAW GROUP, APC
3579 East Foothill Blvd, No. 338
Pasadena, CA 91107
Telephone: (213) 599-8255
Email: lonnieblanchard@gmail.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent Lynn Grande

Table of Contents

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES OR ENTITIES..... 2

I. INTRODUCTION 5

II. THE COURT OF APPEAL IN THIS CASE PROPERLY HELD THAT PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS AGAINST EMC ARE NOT BARRED BY THE DOCTRINE OF *RES JUDICATA*. 6

A. Because FlexCare and EMC were alleged to be joint employers and, therefore, jointly and severally liable to Plaintiff, they were not in privity with each other under this Court’s holding in *DKN Holdings LLC v. Faerber*..... 6

B. The *Castillo* Court’s conclusion that privity “deals with a person’s relationship to the subject matter of the litigation” is directly contrary to *DKN Holdings*. 11

III. THERE IS NO GOOD CAUSE TO REVIEW THE COURT OF APPEAL’S CONFIRMATION OF THE TRIAL COURT’S EXPRESS FACTUAL FINDINGS, MADE AFTER A TRIAL AND THE CONSIDERATION OF DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE AND TESTIMONY, THAT EMC WAS NOT FLEXCARE’S AGENT. 13

IV. THE *CASTILLO* COURT’S “AGENCY” HOLDING IS INCONSISTENT WITH LONG-ESTABLISHED LAW REGARDING THE CONTROL NECESSARY TO ESTABLISH AN AGENCY RELATIONSHIP IN THE CONTEXT OF JOINT EMPLOYMENT. 14

V. CONCLUSION..... 19

CERTIFICATE RE NUMBER OF WORDS OF BRIEF 20

PROOF OF SERVICE..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alvarez v. Felker Mfg. Co. (1964) 230 Cal.App.2d 987 15

Bernhard v. Bank of America Nat. Trust & Savings Ass'n (1942) 19 Cal.2d 807 6, 12

Castillo v. Glenair, Inc. (2018) 23 Cal.App.5th 262.....passim

DKN Holdings LLC v. Faerber (2015) 61 Cal.4th 813.....passim

Falk v. Brennan (1973) 414 U.S. 190 11

Garlock Sealing Technologies, LLC v. NAK Sealing Technologies Corp. (2007) 148 Cal.App.4th 937..... 14, 16, 17

Gottlieb v. Kest (2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 110..... 9

Grande v. Eisenhower Medical Center (2020) 44 Cal.App.5th 1147... 13, 18

Martinez v. Combs (2010) 49 Cal.4th 35 10

McCollum v. Friendly Hills Travel Center (1985) 172 Cal.App.3d 83 15

McCray-Key v. Sutter Health Sacramento Sierra Region (E.D. Cal., Nov. 2, 2015, 2:15-CV-1514-JAM-CKD) 2015 WL 6703585 9

Mycogen Corp. v. Monsanto Co. (2002) 28 Cal.4th 888 6

Patterson v. Domino's Pizza, LLC (2014) 60 Cal.4th 474 15, 16

People v. JTH Tax, Inc. (2013) 212 Cal.App.4th 1219..... 15

Schultz v. Capital Intern. Sec., Inc. (4th Cir. 2006) 466 F.3d 298 11

Sonora Diamond Corp. v. Superior Court (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 523..... 15

Wickham v. Southland Corp. (1985) 168 Cal.App.3d 49..... 15

STATUTES

29 C.F.R. § 791.2(a) 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Rest. 3d, Agency §1.01 (2006)..... 15, 16, 17

Rest. 3d, Agency §8.01..... 16

Rest. 3d, Agency §8.14..... 16
